

**17 - 429**  
No.

FILED

SEP 21 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**JESSICA TAVARES,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**GENE WHITEHOUSE, CALVIN MOMAN, BRENDA ADAMS,  
JOHN WILLIAMS, DANNY REY, in their official capacity  
as members of the Tribal Council of the United  
Auburn Indian Community,**

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**FRED J. HIESTAND**

*3418 3rd Avenue, Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
(916) 448-5100  
fhiestand@aol.com*

**ANDREW W. STROUD**

**ADAM W. HOFMANN**

*Hanson Bridgett LLP  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 442-3333  
astroud@hansonbridgett.com*

**MICHAEL A. SCODRO**

*Counsel of Record  
MICHAEL J.T. DOWNEY  
Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
mscodro@mayerbrown.com*

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to The Proceedings Below .....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes Involved .....	1
Statement Of The Case .....	2
A. The Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968 .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
I. The Decision Below Creates A Split In The Circuits. ....	11
II. The Issue Is Important And Recurring.....	21
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Erroneous.....	26
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix A – Opinion of the court of appeals (Mar. 14, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the district court (Mar. 21, 2014).....	53a
Appendix C – Order denying rehearing en banc (Apr. 24, 2017).....	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barry v. Bergen Cty. Prob. Dep't</i> , 128 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Boozer v. Wilder</i> , 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Colebut v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation Tribal Elders Council</i> , No. 05-CV-00247, 2007 WL 174384 (D. Conn. Jan. 19, 2007) .....	20
<i>Colliflower v. Garland</i> , 342 F.2d 369 (9th Cir. 1965).....	14
<i>Dry v. CFR Court of Indian Offenses for Choctaw Nation</i> , 168 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court, San Jose Milpitas Judicial Dist.t, Santa Clara Cty., Cal</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	8, 12
<i>Jeffredo v. Macarro</i> , 599 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 17, 26
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kanivets v. Riley</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	17

<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Lewis v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 584 F. App'x 804 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>May v. Guckenberger</i> , No. C-1-00-794, 2001 WL 1842462 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 26, 2001).....	17
<i>Moore v. Nelson</i> , 270 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Napoles v. Rogers</i> , No. 16-CV-01933, 2017 WL 2930852 (E.D. Cal. July 10, 2017).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Nowakowski v. New York</i> , 835 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Payer v. Turtle Mountain Tribal Council</i> , No. A4-03-105, 2003 WL 22339181 (D.N.D. Oct. 1, 2003).....	17
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quitiquit v. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Bus. Council</i> , No. 11-CV-0983, 2011 WL 2607172 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2011) .....	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep't. of the Interior,</i> 159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Stymiest v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe,</i> No. CIV. 14-3001, 2014 WL 1165925 (D.S.D. Mar. 21, 2014) .....	16
<i>Talton v. Mayes,</i> 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	4
<i>Tavares v. Whitehouse,</i> No. 13-CV-2101 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013), ECF No. 1 .....	6, 20, 22
<i>Trop v. Dulles,</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	24
<i>Valenzuela v. Silversmith,</i> 699 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Vega v. Schneiderman,</i> 861 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Walton v. Tesuque Pueblo,</i> 443 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
25 U.S.C.	
§1302.....	1, 6, 21
§1302(a) .....	1
§1302(a)(1).....	5
§1302(a)(8).....	5, 22
§1303.....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C.	
§1254(1) .....	1
§2241 .....	<i>passim</i>
§2242 .....	13, 26
§2243 .....	26
§2244 .....	26
§2244(a) .....	13
§2245 .....	13, 26
§2249 .....	13, 26
§2253 .....	26
§2254 .....	2, 19
§2254(a) .....	16
§2255 .....	2, 13, 26

### Miscellaneous

<i>1-9 Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law §9.09 (2017)</i> .....	12
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law §9.09 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)</i> .....	10
Donna Ennis, <i>The High Cost of Tribal Banishment</i> , INDIAN COUNTRY TODAY (Oct. 7, 2014), <a href="https://indiancountrymedianetwork.com/news/opinions/the-high-cost-of-tribal-banishment/">https://indiancountrymedianetwork. com/news/opinions/the-high-cost-of- tribal-banishment/</a> .....	23, 24
Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa, <a href="http://www.fdlrez.com">www.fdlrez.com</a> .....	24



- Frequently Asked Questions, Bureau of Indian Affairs*, U.S. DEP'T OF THE INTERIOR,  
<https://www.bia.gov/frequently-asked-questions>..... 25
- Geographic Identifiers, 2010 Census Summary File 1, American Factfinder, available at  
<https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/index.xhtml> ..... 25
- INDIAN COUNTRY TODAY (Aug. 30, 2006),  
<http://indiancountrytodaymedianetwork.com/ictarchives/2006/08/30/self-determination-or-self-decimation-banishment-and-disenrollment-in-indian-country-127773>..... 24, 25
- Patrice H. Kunesh, *Banishment As Cultural Justice in Contemporary Tribal Legal Sys.*, 37 N.M. L. REV. 85 (2007) ..... 4, 23
- Reservations by State,  
 AAANATIVEARTS.COM,  
<https://www.aaanativearts.com/reservations-by-state> ..... 25
- Wm. Garth Snider, *Banishment: The History of Its Use and a Proposal for Its Abolition Under the First Amendment*, 24 NEW ENG. J. ON CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 455 (1998) ..... 24

*Tribal Banishment*, INDIAN COUNTRY  
TODAY (Oct. 7, 2014),  
<https://indiancountrymedianetwork.com/news/opinions/the-high-cost-of-tribal-banishment/> .....24

David E. Wilkins, *A Most Grievous  
Display of Behavior: Self-Decimation  
in Indian Country*, 2013 MICH. ST. L.  
REV. 325 (2013) .....23

David Wilkins, *Self-Determination or  
Self-Decimation? “Banishment and  
Disenrollment in Indian Country”*..... 24, 25
